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November 5, 2012

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. D. Scott Weidle
P.O. Box 247
Germantown, Ohio 45327

RE: Notice of Violation for Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-27-14
WeidIe Landfill, Montgomery County, Ohio

Dear Mr. Weidle:

On October 24, 2012, Paul Stuart from Public Health - Dayton and Montgomery County
(PHDMC) and I met with you to perform a site visit at the Eckhart Road C&IJD landfill
and the closed Weidle Landfill. During our visit, you stated that you had been
delinquent in submitting the quarter post closure report for the closed Weidle Landfill as
required by OAC Rule 3745-27-14(A).

OAC Rule 3745-27-14(A) states in pertinent part:

Quarterly inspection of a sanitary landfill facility during each year of the post-
closure care period and submittal of a written summary to the appropriate Ohio
EPA district office not later than fifteen days after the inspection date detailing the
results of the inspection and a schedule of any actions to be taken to maintain
compliance with ... 1) Continuing operation and maintenance of the leachate
management system, the surface water management system, any explosive gas
extraction and/or control system, any explosive gas monitoring system, and the
ground water monitoring system and (2) Maintaining the integrity and effectiveness
of the cap system, including making repairs to the cap system as necessary to
correct the effects of settling, dead vegetation, subsidence, ponding, erosion,
feachate outbreaks, or other events, and preventing run-on and runoff from
eroding or otherwise damaging the cap system,"

The last submission of the quarterly post closure report was received by this office for
third quarter of 2004 which was performed on July 22, 2004. Therefore, you are in
violation of Ohio Administrative Code Rule 3745-27-14(A).
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This is an ongoing violation, as you have been cited by the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) for this violation numerous times in the past since the
landfill closed in August of 1989, specifically: December 14, 1990, April 24, 2000, June
21, 2000, May 21, 2001, and July 3, 2003.

Please provide a written response within fourteen (14) days from receipt of this
correspondence regarding your remedy to prevent this ongoing violation.
Additionally, please submit all future quarterly post closure reports to both, Ohio
EPA Division of Materials and Waste Managements Southwest District Office and
PHDMC beginning with the fourth quarter of this year (October, November and
December 2012). Your report is due within fifteen (15) days from the date of
performing the inspection.

Please be advised that continued failure to comply may result in escalated enforcement.

Compliance with the requirements outlined in this letter shall not relieve you of your
obligation to comply with other legal obligations, including, but not limited to, Chapters
3704, 3714, 3734, or 6111 of the Ohio Revised Code or under the Federal Clean Water
Act, Clean Air Act, Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act, or Resource Conservation and Recovery Act remedying conditions
resulting from any release of contaminants to the environment.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(937) 2856072.

dcerely,

H

 V^

olly . Hjllyer^

Environmental Specialist
Division of Materials and Waste Management

I-I H H/if

ec: Kenton DomerShank, Public Health - Dayton and Montgomery County
Paul Stuart, Public Health - Dayton and Montgomery County



m
rn
ro
r-1

p-I

fl _CCE1	 USEru_______ 

rI

nj
Postage $

Certified Fee
Postmark

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required) 	

\ \	
i-tare

En Restricted Delivery Fee
IU (Endorsement Required)
elJ

Total Postage &Feee $
U,

Sent To
______

-

&gwr MR D. SCOTT WEIDLEP0 U0X

.---. P0 BOX 247
CfgtateZtP+4 GERMANTOWN, ON 45327

• Complete items 1 • 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

• Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed t:

A. SignatureEl Agent

X	 0 Addressee

B.P/)

ived by (Printed Name)	 I C. Date of Delivery

fi) ti J 
D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 0 Yes

If YES, enter delivery address below: 	 0 No

MR D. SCOTT WEIDLE
PC BOX 247
GERMANTOWN, ON 45327 y

lce Type
ertified Mall	 ,'press Mail

0 Registered	 Retum Receipt for Merchandise
0 Insured Mail 	 0 C.O.D.

	

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)	 0 Yes

2. Article Number	 7905 12.0 ti302 1627 1833
(Traflslr from service label)

PS Form 3611, August 2001	 Domestic Return Receipt 	 102595-02-M-1540


